

GAHC010207332025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5694/2025

ANJAN KUMAR TALUKDAR,
SON OF LATE BHADRA KUMAR TALUKDAR, R/O. GANESH PARA, AMBARI
FATASIL, P.O- AMBARI FATASIL, DIST- KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, PIN-
781025.

VERSUS

CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN CBSE CENTRAL BOARD OF
SECONDARY EDUCATION, SHIKSHA KENDRA, 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE,
PREET VIHAR, DELHI- 11092

2:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATION
CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION SHIKSHA KENDRA
2
COMMUNITY CENTRE
PREET VIHAR
DELHI-11092.

3:THE REGIONAL OFFICER CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY
EDUCATION
SHILPA GRAM ROAD
NEAR SANKARDEV KALASHETRA PANJABARI
GUWAHATI - 781037.

4:THE PRINCIPAL OF SOUTH POINT SCHOOL
BARSHAPARA INDUSTRIAL ROAD
GOPINATH NAGAR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781018.

5:THE REGISTRAR OF BIRTH AND DEATH GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION

GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 2ND FLOOR
LAKHTOKIA GUWAHATI
ASSAM -781001.

6:THE REGISTRAR OF BIRTH AND DEATH
KHORAIBARI PHC AND CHC DIST UDALGURI BTAD
ASSAM
PIN-784509

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. G BORAH, MS. M DEKA,S CHETIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, CBSE, SC, BTC,SC, GMC

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 29.10.2025

Heard Ms. G. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that by filing this writ petition, the petitioner seeks correction of the date of birth of his son from 01.11.2007 to 01.11.2005.

Although, the petitioner approached the Principal of South Point School, Guwahati by submitting a representation but since the same has not been considered, the petitioner is before this Court.

Issue notice of motion, returnable by four (4) weeks.

Ms. R. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, CBSE, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3; Mr. S, Bora, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 5 and Ms. R. Das, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Senior Counsel representing respondent No. 6.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 by registered post with A/D within three (3) working days.

Petitioner shall also serve requisite copies of the writ petition to the learned counsels appearing for the respondents today within two (2) working days.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant